to book this amount under the item ‘Reserves available for distribution’ and proposal to amend Article 8 of the 
Articles of Association as follows:1

“The share capital is set at one billion fifty six million nine hundred ninety six thousand forty four euros and 
sixteen cents (EUR 1,056,996,044.16) and is fully paid up. It is represented by two billion five hundred sixteen 
million six hundred fifty seven thousand two hundred and forty eight (2,516,657,248) Twinned Shares, without 
indication of nominal value.” 

The capital reductions will be applied in the first instance to the taxed reserves incorporated in the share capital and 
subsequently to the paid-up fiscal capital. 

The purpose of the proposed restructuring of the shareholders’ equity and of the capital reductions is to enable Fortis

[...]

of Association of the company approved by the Extraordinary General Meeting of Shareholders, and to modify the 
paragraph a) as follows:2

“a) Subject to the Twinned Share Principle, the Board of Directors is authorised to increase the share capital, in 
one or more transactions, with a maximum amount of two hundred and ten million (EUR 210,000,000) euros. This 
authorisation is granted to the Board of Directors for a period of 3 years starting on the date of the publication in 
the Belgian Official Gazette of the amendment to the articles of association of the Company approved  by the 
Extraordinary General Meeting of Shareholders of 28 April 2009.”